SEi3 Oisk 8 9 -

STATE CF IMi0
STATE E¥PLOTMENT RELATICNS BOARD

In the Martrar of
Ttate Empliayment Selationg 20101,

Lo dinant,

Soringfleid Tomnsnip Boarg of Trystee;,
Responcent.

CASE NUMBER: B7-ULP-01-9003

ORDER
(Cpinion attached.)

Before Sheehan, Chairman, ang Davis, Yice Chairman, Octoder 7, 1988

*Cn January § 1987, The fraternal Order of Polico, Qhig Labor Council,
Inc.("FOP/OLC™)  filed an unfair  lagor practice tharge against the
Springfield Township Board of Trustees ("Re‘pondent” or "Employer) . Cn
July 16, 1987, the Board found probable Cause to belfeve that an unfair
laor gractice had been Cormitted and on January 4, 1988, a complaint was
issued aileging that Respordent violated Ohio Revised Code 84117.11¢A)(])
and (%) by breacring O.R.C. 4117.29 in the cemposition of fgs bargaining
team.  The =atter was hedarg by a bearg hearing officer gn Febrvary 29
1938. On Septertyer 2. 1988, the hearing offlter 355509 per rroposed order
IR which sne recsrmengey 174t the ccmplaint he Sismisseq.

The Boarg nat revipnes Ve rearing officer 'y repory 4nd recommendations
the record, the e«ception: ind  the resgonse to e«cepiions.  The Board
concluges that, for the reasans stated in the attacheq opinton incorporated
by reference, the Résponoent violatey O.R.C. 84117.20(A) ang {6} ang,
therefore, coamitted on fair lacor practice i violation of Q.R.C.
§4117.11CAICH) ang (%) frcordingly, the Boars adopts the Stipulations of
Fact, Fingtngs of Fact, dand Conclusions of Law Nos. 1 ang 2. but rejects
Conclusions of Law MNos. 3 ang 4, finving tnstead that the Respondent
violated O.R.C. 84117, 11 (AN ]) and (5) by failing to remove FOP members Pay)
duf fman and Davig Heimpold from st bargaining team as requlired by O.R.C.
54117.20(8),
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The Raspondent 1s ordered to c(ease and desist frcm interfering with the
bargaining rights of tts employees and from including on 11s pargaining team
individuals who held memberships wiolative of C.R.C. 53117.20. The
fespondent s further ordered to [Ost for ety days in conspicuous
locatlons where notices to employees are commonly posted. the Board-provided
“Notice to Employees.’

It Vs so ordered.

SHEEHAN, Chairman, ang DAV1S, Yice Cha'rman, <oNCJY. LAIANE, Board

Member, absent.
%Em@ué Y

STLCTAN P SHEEHAN, CHATRHMAN -
[ certify that this document was filed and a copy served upon egach party

. d. .
on this ”4lfjfnﬂr_ day of O 1989.
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FROM THE
STATE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

POSTED PURSUANT =9 AY 0IDER OF THE
——— . e . . STATE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS 80ARD
AN ASENCY €F Thg STATE OF itip

After nearirg n which al1 2artigs had an orportuntty to preseat
esidence, the State Erployment elations Board nas determineg that we
hase viglated the law 4nd nas ordered us to post this Natice, we
intend Lo carry gut the sraer of the Soarg ang abide by thne fallowing:

A. ae will cpase ang cesist fron:

Znterferinq with, restraining, e coercing employees in
the erercise of their b3rgatning riqnts quaranteed 5y
RO 4417.70 ang fron refusfng to bargain in gong
faftn by Paintyining o Dargaining teanm cantaining FOP
oeroers,

WE WILL %OT fn any Tike or rolated matter, interfare with, restratn, or
Coerce our emplayaes in the exercise of righty quaranteed them under Chapter
A117 of the Revised Code,

B, We will take tne following sffirmative action;
V. Past for siety days in 301 Saringfigly Township butiding
unere  our  erglayees work, this  iatiep Lo £mployees
furnished by the State Employment felations Board;

2. Remve frgn their role an the Soringfield Township Police
lepartrent bargatning Leam, Payl Huffmsn and Davig Heimpalg,

Springfiely Township Boarg Trustees
fase KO, 87-ULP-01-i9m

TTmnTTT— Br 1441 S

thy gz 3

This notice myse remyin gosted For skxty {50) consacutive days from the date
of posting ang Bast not be alteres, defaced, or covered by an{ ather
th

material, = Any uestions concerning this netice or compliance ¥ ity
provisions may be dtrectad to the Raped it T E YR
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STATF OF QHIO
STATE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
In the Matter of
State Empioyment Relations Board,
Complainant,
and
Fraternal Order of Police, Ohio Labor Council, Inc.,
Intervenor,
V.
Springfield Township Board of Trustees,

Respondent .
CASE NUMBLR: 87-ULP-01-0003

OPINION

Davis, Vice Chairman:
I. ISSUES

This action involves Interpretation and application of Ohio Revised Code
("O.R.C.") 8§41i7.20, which relates to management bargaining team members who
hold memberships in labor organization affiliates. Specifically at issue is
the composition of the team that represented the Springfield Township Board
of Trustees ("Employer" or “Respondent") during negotiations with the
fraternal Order of Police, Ohio Labor Council, Inc. ("FOP/OLC™). Two
potential issues are presented:

1. Whether the Respondent violated Ohic Reviscd Code
§4117.20 by including on its bhargaining team rwo
management employees who also were members of FOP
Lodge No. 74 ("lLodge 74"}y, and, if so:

2. Hhether such a breach of 0Q.R.C. §4117.20 constituted
an unfalr Jlabor practice in violation of Q.R.C.
RA1IT. 11 (M),
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1. FACTS'

On Octcber 30, 1986, the FOP/OLC was cevtified as the exclusive
representative of a unit of patrol officers employed by Respondent.
(Stipulation #5.) in Novemher 1986, the FOP/OLC ang Respondent ccmmenced
cotlective bargaining negotiattons. At all  times relevant to the
negotiations, Respondent's bargaining team inciyded Lteutenant Colcnel Payl
Huffman, the chief of poifce, ang Captain Davig Helmpold, assistant chief of
police. By virtue of thejr management positions, these two officers were
excluded from the bargaining urit, but botn were members of FOP todge 74,
In fact, Heimpold was Lodge president. (Stipulations #7, #8, and #i0;
Respondent's Exhibit 2, page 31.)

' The parties have stipulated that poth Lodge 74 and the FOP/OLC are
“affiliates” of the state organization, the Fraternal Order of Police of
Ohio, Inc.., more commonly referred to as the "State Lodge." {Stipulation
#9.) The State Lodge is composed of “Subordinate lodges granted charters by
the state todge." Mo FOP lodge may exigt independent of or without charter
from the State Ledge.  (Jt. Exhibit #1.) The member lodges pay to the State
Lodge an initta) charter fee and annual dues. Individuyal lodges elect
delegates to the State Lodge's annyal conference, which is the governing
body of the State Lodge. These delegates then participate in the election
of the State Lodge trustees, who Manage ard direct the State Lodge.
(Transcript, page 16.)

Before addressing the manner in which Lodge 74 and the FOP/OLC fit into
the state Fop structure, it is necessary to set forth a brief summation of
the historical development of the FOP's labor relations functions. Such an
evolutionary perspective enhances a fyll understanding of the connections
among the entfties involved.

The State todge has Bbaen fn existence stince 1915, and local lodges have
been formed under its auspices.  (Jt. Exhibit #1,; Prior to the enactment
of 0.R.C. Chapter 4117, there existed throughout ©hio numerguys FOP lodges,
some of which had been recognizeg as representatives for the limtted
bargatning activities available to public employees prior to the 19849
effective date of the collective bargaining statgte. see, e.g., Dayton
fraternal Order of Pollce Lodge Mo. 44 v. State fmp! ument Relations Board,
¢2 Ohlo St. 3d 7484 Hizd 141 1984-86 SERB 373 T1986) T

In 1984, the State Lodge created the FoP/OLC to act as the collective
bargaining agent for certain FOP units. The FOP/OLC's Functions include
promoting “the formation of coilective Largaining units for law enforcement
personnel,” acting as the "collective Dargaining agent for members and
member wnits," ang ‘engaaing ip cotlective bargaining, medtation and
arbitration, if necessary, for the purpose of i ving wages, hours, and

'References to the transcript, exhibits, stiputations, and/or findings
of fact are intended For convenience only and are not Intended to suggest
that such references are the sole support in the record for the stated fact.

5

- - -
. -wf,-—.»‘.,.'u..ed







OPINION
Case 87-ULP-01-0003
Page 4 of 7

reports of its activities to the trustees of the State Llodge and, at the
State Lodge's annval ronference, gives a report to the generat membership,
The FOP/OLC consults weekly with the president of the State Lodge.
(Transcript, page 23.) The State Lodge provides policy direction and
coordination of services of the fOP/OLC. (Transcript, page 25.)

In the 'nstant case, the FOP/OLC is the exclusive representative of the
unit, serves as the unit's bargalning agent, and is stgnatory and party to
the collective Dargaining agreement that ultimately was ececurted with the
Empioyer.

CISCUSSION

A. 0id Respondent Violate 0.R.C. §4117.20?

C.R.C. 8§4117.20¢A) provides.. in relevant part:

No person who 1is a member of the same local, state,
national, or international organization as tne employee
organization with which the pubtic employer is bargaining
... shall participate on behalf of the public emplover in
the collective bargaining process. ... .

If violative membership exicts, an employer under O.R.C. §4117.20(B) s
mandated to:

tmmediately remove from his role, if any, in the
collective bargaining negotlations o~ in any matter In
connection with negotiations any person who viclates
division (A) of this section.

Thuc, 3 two-step analysts must be applied to determine if O.R.C. §4117.20
has been breached. Firsy, there must be a determination of whether a member
of management‘s team holds a prohiblted membership, and, if 5o, whether the
Empleyer took the required action to remove the individual frem the team.'®

. Has there pronibited membership?

Under O.R.C. §4117.200A), 4t ts clear that the “employee organization
with which the public employer is bargaining” is the FOP/QLT. ‘hUS, we must
determine whether Huffman and Heimpold are memoers of the same "state
organization” as the FOP/OLC.

'0.R.C. §4117.20¢A) also prohiblts participstion by persons who have
an_ “Interest In conflict with the public employer.” " This component of
0.R.C. §4117,20(7), however, was not raised or pursued in the instant
action. The allegations in this case are considered «nd resolved solely on
the basts of violative membersnip.  No Inguiry Into the actuai Interests of
either Helmpold or Huffman < made . Indeed, <cuch Inquiry would be
inappropriate under the memoership provision of O.R.C. 84117.20(A).
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Examination of the facts, reievant organizational structures, and policy
concerns leads us to the conclusion that the prohibited convergeace of
meatership was present in the instant case. The reasons for this conclusion
follow and involve two sub-issues: (1) whether the State Lodge is a "state
organization” to which the statute refers, and, if s0. (2) whethey Huffman
and Heimpold are "members” of that organization.

a. Does membership in Lodge 74 constitute membership in
the same "state organization” as the FOP/OLC’

Respondent argues that the State Lodge 1s not a ‘state orvganization”
within the meaning of O.R.C. §4117.20 because that provision should apply
only to membership in “employee ‘organizations” as gefined in 0.R.C.
§4117.01¢D).  Rewpongent contends that the State todge s not such an
employee organization. #e reject this argument for two reasors. First, the
statute does not spectfy that the conflicting membersnip must De ‘noan
"employee organization.” Rather, O.R.C. §4117.20CA) wuses the broader term
"organization" '‘rather than the more specific term "employee organization.”
Second, unions' hierarchical structures often involve state, regional, or
national parent entittes that may not precisely meet all elements necessary
to constitute "employee organizations." Even though they may not function
directly as employee organizations, these parent gntities nften are ciosely
involved with and support the labor matters of the local employee
organizattons. The potential for conflict is pertinent with regard to the
parent entity regardless of whether it s itself an "employee
orqanization.” Indeed, this logically can be construed as the legislative
impetus for use of the general term "organization" rather than “employee
organization." Thus, we conclude that the State Lodge clearty ts a "state
organization" within the contenplation of 0.R.C. §4117.20.°

Hith regard to whether membership in the State Lodge through tLooye 14
gives rise to membership in "the same stale organization" as the FOP/OLC, we
find that it does. Both Lodge 74 and the FOP/OLC are inectricably linkad to
the State iodge. MWhile their activities at the local level may differ,
their actions. exchanges, and interests merge at the state Tevel, where
there is a confluence of Lodge 74 with all other Jodges anc with the FOP/OLC.

As & memper of the State Lodge. Lodge 74 pays dues 10 and participates
in the business of the State Looge by sending delegates to the annual
conference. Througn participation in the State Lodge, local lodge delegates

By referring to membership in the Tsame 5late  Of nationai
organziation" as the exclusive representative, the statute thus pertainsg
only to membership iiaks within the same crganizational family. Pronipited
membership would not occur {f the only common link were with a federation of
labor organizations such as the AFL-CIO.

‘We do not decide whether the State Lodge or Lodge 74 Vs an "employee
organization” as deflined in Q.R.C. §4117.01<D). Because the statute Joes
not require such status, we need not determine that question in resolving
the instant case,

L
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2. Did Resporndent comply with O.R.C. &4717.20(B>?

When a member of an employer's bargaining team is found to have a
conflicting membership under O.R.C. §4117.20(A}, paragraph (B) of that came
statutory section directs the employer to take swift actlon to remove the
ingi tdual from his or her role In the collective bargaining negotliations.
Helmpold's and Kuffman's memberships in Lodge 74 triggered the Respondent's
legal duty to remove them irom their vroles on the management team.
Respondent did not take such action. Thus, by ¥ailing tc take the
corrective measures required by O.R.C. §4117.20(B}, the Respondent violated
0.R.C. §4117.20.

B. Does & Yioiation of O.R.C. §4117.20 Consiltute an Unfair tabor Practice?

0.R.C. §4117.20 provides no specification regarding enforcement of the
prohibition if an employer fails to compiy with the removal requirement of
0.R.C. §4117.2008). Certainly, however, failure to take such action
breaches the strictures of the statute regarding the employer's bargaining
obligation. O.R.C. §4117.20 quarantees employeers the right to collectively
bargain with employer representatives who have no potentially conflicting
role within a state or national affiliate of the local employee
organization. This right, being a right "qguaranteed in Chapter 4117," fis
one with which the employer may not interfere. By failing to remove the
violative team members, the Respondent interfered with this right and,
therefore, committed an wunfa‘r labor practice in siolation of 0.%.C.
84117 11¢ACT ).

Moreover, the Respondent's noncomplianre also reflects on  the
performance of 1ts duty %to bargain in guod faith., An employer who
negotiates through prohibited representatives cannot Dbe said to have
bargained in gcod faith. Thus, Respondent also wvintated O.R.C.
§4117.31(AX(5) by failing to abide by the statutory mandates designed to
ensure 3 proper hargaining eftort free from tne potentialities presented by
conflicting memberships. Accordingly, pursuant to 0.R.C. §4117.12, the
Respondent is ordered to take the remedial steps set fortn in the order
accompanying this cpinion,

Sheehan, Chairman, concurs. L3itané, Board Memper, aosent.
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